
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on this 27th day of April 2022, a true and correct copy of 

this Application to the Honorable Clarence Thomas for an Extension of Time to File 

a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the 

Eleventh Circuit was served via first class U.S. mail and email on the following 

counsel of record: 

Elizabeth Teegen 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Timothy L. Newhall 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Complex Litigation 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
The Capitol, PL-01 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 
Tel:  (850) 414- 3300 
elizabeth.teegen@myfloridalegal.com 
timothy.newhall@myfloridalegal.com 
 
 

David M. Costello 
Assistant Solicitor General 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Tampa Civil Litigation Bureau 
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200 
Tampa, FL 33607 
Tel: (908) 461-5672 
david.costello@myfloridalegal.com 
 
Michael J. Williams 
Assistant General Counsel 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Florida Department of Health  
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-02 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265 
Tel: (850) 212-9593 
michael.williams2@flhealth.gov 

Counsel for Respondent Secretary, Florida Department of Health

 
 
 
 
Ari S. Bargil 
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3180 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Tel: (305) 721-1600 
Email: abargil@ij.org 
 
 
 

______________________________  
Robert J. McNamara 

Counsel of Record 
Paul M. Sherman 
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900 
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320 
Email: rmcnamara@ij.org 

psherman@ij.org  

Counsel for Applicant 


